WCR420N65 series
Will Semiconductor Ltd.                           1                               Jun，2019-Rev.1.2
WCR420N65TF/TG
650V N-Channel Super Junction MOSFET
Description
The WCR420N65 series is new generation of high voltage
MOSFET family that is utilizing an advanced charge
balance mechanism for outstanding low on-resistance and

 100% Rg tested
mode operation for higher efficiency.
Order Information
Device Package Marking Units/Tube Units/Real
WCR420N65TF-3/T TO-220F WCR420N65TFYW(1) 50
WCR420N65TG-3/TR TO-252E-2L WCR420N65TGYW(2)  2500
   Note 1: WCR420N65TF=Device code ;Y=Year ;W=Week (A~z);
   Note 2: WCR420N65TG=Device code ;Y=Year ;W=Week (A~z);
Absolution Maximum RatingsTA=250C unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol WCR420N65TG WCR420N65TF Unit
Drain-Source Voltage VDS 650
V
Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±30
Continuous Drain CurrentA
TC=25°C
ID
10.2 5.8
A
TC=100°C 6.4 3.7
Pulsed Drain Current IDM 41 A
Single Pulsed Avalanche EnergyB EAS 145 mJ
Power Dissipation
TC=25°C
PD
96 31.2 W
Derateabove 25°C 0.76 0.25 W/°C
Operating and Storage Temperature Range TJ,TSTG -55~150 °C
Lead Temperature TL 260 °C
Thermal Resistance Ratings
Maximum Junction-to-Ambient Rth(ch-A) 62D 80
°C/W
Maximum Junction-to-Case Rth(ch-c) 1.3 4
TO-220F TO-252
G  D  S G  D  S
WCR420N65 series
Will Semiconductor Ltd.                           2                               Jun，2019-Rev.1.2
Electronics Characteristics (TA=25oC, unless otherwise noted)
NOTES:
A. Drain current limited by maximum junction temperature. Maximum duty cycle D=0.75